

VIOLATION CUM SHOW -CAUSE NOTICE

By Hand



**GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINES
INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES**

Block CP, Plot no -13
Salt lake, Sector -V, Kolkata
Pin 700 091
Telephone : (033) 23673986/ 23673618
Fax : (033) 23673617
Camp at Chaibasa
Dated 07/11/2013

No. Kol/JHK/SB(E)/Pyro-5

To
Shri Khirod Modi, Mine Owner,
At-Gangadih,
Post: Haldipokhar
Dist. Singhbhum East
Jharkhand-832101

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 in your Gamarkocha Pyroxenite mines (Area 14.07 hec) in Singhbhum (East) district of Jharkhand State.

Sir,

The following provision of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 was found violated in the above mine during inspection on 07/11/2013 by the undersigned.

Rule 24(1):-The mining operations in the mine has been temporarily discontinued since 15/06/2012. But, the notice of temporary discontinuance in Form D-1, has not been received within one hundred and five days from the date of such temporary discontinuance by the Controller General, The Controller of Mines and the Regional Controller of Mines.

02. It is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence punishable under rule 58 of MCDR'1988.

03. You are therefore, directed to Show Cause within a period of 30(Thirty) days from the date of issue of this letter, as to why you should not be prosecuted for the above offence.

04. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard

Yours faithfully

(B.P.Kerketta)
Asstt. Controller of Mines